I Mina' Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Referred	Committee / Ofc Referred	Date Adopted
368-32	T.R. Muña Barnes				Neierreu	Oferkeleffed	04/25/14
		Relative to recognizing the organizers and sponsors of	4/24/14	4/25/14			04/25/14
(COR)	B.J.F. Cruz	the Guam Micronesia Island Fair for their commitment to	11:04 a.m.	6 p.m.			
		showcasing the vibrant cultures of Micronesia, and to					
		promoting and perpetuating our region's customs and					
		traditions, as we celebrate the commemoration of the					
		Twenty-Seventh (27th) Year Anniversary of the Guam					
		Micronesia Island Fair, "Legends of Micronesia"					

I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2014 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 368-32 (COR)

Introduced by:

T. R. Muña Barnes B. J.F. Cruz <u>R. J. Respicio</u> T. C. Ada V. Anthony Ada FRANK B. AGUON, JR. Chris M. Dueñas Michael T. Limtiaco Brant T. McCreadie Tommy Morrison Vicente (ben) C. Pangelinan Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Michael F. Q. San Nicolas Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D. Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and commending the organizers and sponsors of the Guam-Micronesia Island Fair for their commitment to showcasing the vibrant cultures of Micronesia, and to promoting and perpetuating our region's customs and traditions, as we celebrate the commemoration of the Twenty-Seventh Year Anniversary of the Guam-Micronesia Island Fair, "Legends of Micronesia."

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I*

2 MINA 'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

3 WHEREAS, the Guam-Micronesia Island Fair is the annual signature 4 cultural event of the Guam Visitors Bureau, showcasing the vibrant cultures of 5 Micronesia; and

6 WHEREAS, for the last quarter century, delegations from the Federated 7 States of Micronesia; Rota, Saipan and Tinian of the Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands; and the Republics of Kiribati, Nauru, the Marshall
 Islands, and Palau, have gathered on Guam to commemorate the largest cultural
 event in the region; and

4 WHEREAS, the Guam-Micronesia Island Fair showcases Micronesia's 5 master carvers, blacksmiths, traditional fishing experts, jewelers, weavers, dancers, 6 musicians, and chefs; and it allows visitors to the Fair the opportunity to experience 7 first-hand the customs that have been passed down and perpetuated through many 8 generations; and

9 WHEREAS, twenty-seven years ago, on August 26, 1987, the Honorable
10 Joseph F. Ada, Governor of Guam, signed Substitute Bill No. 464 (LS) into law as
11 Public Law No. 19-7, establishing the Guam-Micronesia Island Fair; and

WHEREAS, upon his transmission of Public Law No. 19-7 to *I Liheslaturan Guåhan*, Governor Ada anticipated "a future of greater cooperation between the
 people who share the common heritage of this beautiful and bountiful Pacific
 Ocean"; and

WHEREAS, the island of Guam is proud to host our brothers and sisters from across the Pacific Ocean at the Twenty-Seventh Year Anniversary of the Guam-Micronesia Island Fair, "Legends of Micronesia", as we continue to strengthen our bonds and move forward in solidarity with our brothers and sisters from across Micronesia and the Pacific through our shared values, our arts and traditions; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize and commend the organizers and sponsors of the Guam-Micronesia Island Fair for their commitment to showcasing the vibrant cultures of Micronesia, and to promoting and perpetuating our region's customs and traditions, as we celebrate the commemoration of the Twenty-Seventh Year Anniversary of the Guam-Micronesia Island Fair, "Legends of Micronesia"; and be it further

2

1 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Dos Na* 2 *Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan*, and the 3 people of Guam, welcome and recognize the presence of the delegation from 4 Guam's friendship-city Karatsu, Japan, led by Mayor Toshiyuki Sakai, to further 5 strengthen Guam and Micronesia's relationship as a tourism, educational, economic 6 and cultural sharing destination; and be it further

7 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on 8 Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that 9 copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to His Excellency Emanuel Mori, President of the Federated States of Micronesia; to His Excellency Christopher J. 10 11 Loeak, President of the Republic of the Marshall Islands; to His Excellency Tommy 12 Remengesau, President of the Republic of Palau; to the Honorable Sebastian Anefal, 13 Governor of the State of Yap; to the Honorable Eloy S. Inos, Governor of the 14 Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands; to the Honorable Lyndon H. Jackson, Governor of the State of Kosrae; to the Honorable Johnson S. Elimo, 15 16 Governor of the State of Chuuk; to the Honorable John Ehsa, Governor of the State 17 of Pohnpei; to the Honorable Joseph F. Ada, former Governor of Guam; and to the 18Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 25TH DAY OF APRIL 2014.

BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ **Acting Speaker**

RORY J. RESPICIO Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES **Legislative Secretary**



COMMITTEE ON RULES

I Mina'trentai Dos *na Libeslaturan Guåhan* • 32ND Guam Legislature www.guamlegislature.com • 155 Hesler Place, Hagåtňa, Guam 96910 www.roryforguam.com • email: roryforguam@gmail.com • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-3547

VOTING SHEET

Resolution No. 368-32 (COR) T. R. Muña Barnes, B. J.F. Cruz - Relative to recognizing and commending the organizers and sponsors of the Guam-Micronesia Island Fair for their commitment to showcasing the vibrant cultures of Micronesia, and to promoting and perpetuating our region's customs and traditions, as we celebrate the commemoration of the Twenty-Seventh Year Anniversary of the Guam-Micronesia Island Fair, "Legends of Micronesia."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
SENATOR RORY J. RESPICIO	1	. ,			
Chairperson		il la chil	.1		
	10	4/25/14			
SENATOR THOMAS C. ADA	1		~		
Vice-Chairperson	K	4/25/14			
SPEAKER JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed,D.					
Member	17	4/25/14	\checkmark		
VICE-SPEAKER BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ Member	W	Jada	,		
	/ 0	4125114			
LEGISLATIVE SECRETARY	- A .				
TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Member		4/2/14			No. 1
SENATOR VICENTE (Ben) C. PANGELINAN	+	PAPT	•		<u> </u>
Member		· ·			And a second sec
					norma norma norma
SENATOR DENNIS G. RODRIGUEZ, JR. Member	K	Ulacha			1 Sta
SENATOR FRANK BLAS AGUON, JR.		1124			
Member					North Control of Contr
					*** ***
SENATOR MICHAEL F.Q. SAN NICOLAS Member	K	elada	. /		×¢.
	10	125 14			
SENATOR V. ANTHONY ADA	- <u>-</u>	1 1			
Minority Member					
SENATOR ALINE YAMASHITA					
Minority Member					
	A			L	I
For Sponsor's Office Use Only	L. Sont	Tina Mu	n Aras	~	
1. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	<u>na carera</u>	11/10/00/1000	<u>~ Canc</u>	>	~
Staff Contact Person: <u>AnniX R</u>	<u> </u>				
Date: 4/25/14					
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only		7 Certifi	o.4	Ď	
Name: Tricia Pocaique	WWORK	Cerum	eu	Return	ieu
Date: $4-25-14$				·····	
Notes:		······			